

NO. 42538-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CHARLES TEWEE, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN F. NICHOLS
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 10-1-01517-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

 I. TEWEE FAILED TO OBJECT TO DETECTIVE BULL’S TESTIMONY ON THE GROUND THAT IT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE HUE AND CRY DOCTRINE, AND ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS1

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF A.B.’S CONSELOR1

 III. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE JURY’S FINDING THAT TEWEE ABUSED A POSITION OF TRUST TO FACILITATE THE COMMISSION OF THE CRIME1

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INCLUDED TEWEE’S OREGON CONVICTION FOR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

C. ARGUMENT.....4

 I. TEWEE FAILED TO OBJECT TO DETECTIVE BULL’S TESTIMONY ON THE GROUND THAT IT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE HUE AND CRY DOCTRINE, AND ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS4

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF A.B.’S COUNSELOR.9

 III. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE JURY’S FINDING THAT TEWEE ABUSED A POSITION OF TRUST TO FACILITATE THE COMMISSION OF THE CRIME.....13

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INCLUDED TEWEE’S OREGON CONVICTION FOR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE IN HIS OFFENDER SCORE.....15

D. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Grasso</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1, 20-21, 84 P.3d 859 (2004).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	9
<i>State v. Ackerman</i> , 90 Wn.App. 477, 482, 953 P.2d 816 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Bedker</i> , 74 Wn.App. 87, 95, 871 P.2d 673 (1994).....	14
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 403, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	8
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 53 Wn.App. 214, 220, 766 P.2d 505 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Carol M.D.</i> , 89 Wn.App. 77, 86, 948 P.2d 837 (1997)	11, 12
<i>State v. Doggett</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1019, 967 P.2d 548 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 77 Wn.App. 532, 535, 892 P.2d 120 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 810m 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	9
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 108 Wn.2d 419, 427, 739 P.2d 683 (1987)	14
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 27 Wn.App. 952, 958, 621 P.2d 779 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Grewe</i> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 218, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 129 Wn.App. 95, 117 P.3d 1182 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 107 Wn.App. 160, 183, 26 P.3d 308 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 53, n.2, 134 P.3d 221 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Morley</i> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 605, 952 P.2d 167 (1998)	16
<i>State v. Murley</i> , 35 Wn.2d 233, 212 P.2d 801 (1950)	7
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 160 Wn.App. 150, 157, 248 P.3d 103 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. P.B.T.</i> , 67 Wn.App. 292, 304, 834 P.2d 1051 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 304, 253 P.3d 292 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 599, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 52 Wn.2d 255, 257, 324 P.2d 821 (1958)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 30 Wn.App. 558, 565-66, 636 P.2d 498 (1981), rev'd on other grounds, 98 Wn.2d 428, 656 P.2d 477 (1982).....	9
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 602, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535 (3) (n).....	13
----------------------------	----

Rules

ER 801(c).....	9
ER 803	9
ER 803(a)(4).....	9, 10
